# City of Fort Worth, Texas

# Mayor and Council Communication

**DATE**: 11/19/24 **M&C FILE NUMBER**: M&C 24-1012

LOG NAME: 55AMENDMENT TO DFW RULES AND REGS NOVEMBER

## **SUBJECT**

(ALL) Adopt Ordinance Approving Dallas Fort Worth International Airport Board Resolution No. 2024-10-269 Amending Chapter 6, Wastewater Pretreatment and Discharge Rules and Regulations, of the DFW International Airport's Code of Rules and Regulations

## **RECOMMENDATION:**

It is recommended that the City Council adopt the attached ordinance approving Dallas Fort Worth International Airport Board Resolution No. 2024-10-269 amending Chapter 6, Wastewater Pretreatment and Discharge Rules and Regulations, of the DFW International Airport's Code of Rules and Regulations.

#### **DISCUSSION:**

Both State law and the 1968 Contract and Agreement between the Owner Cities of Fort Worth and Dallas require that any amendments to the Code of Rules and Regulations of the Dallas-Fort Worth International Airport Board (DFW Rules and Regulations) must be approved by the City Councils of both Fort Worth and Dallas.

The Dallas-Fort Worth International Airport Board (DFW Board) is requesting that the Fort Worth City Council and the Dallas City Council approve proposed changes to to Chapter 6, Wastewater Pretreatment and Discharge Rules and Regulations, of the DFW Rules and Regulations. This action will approve the attached amendments to Chapter 6, Wastewater Pretreatment and Discharge Rules and Regulations, of the DFW Rules and Regulations as follows:

- DFW Airport's contract with the Trinity River Authority of Texas (TRA) allows the Board to discharge wastewater into TRA's Central Regional
  Wastewater System (CRWS) and requires the Board to enact an ordinance or regulations to implement and enforce applicable pretreatment
  requirements:
- In connection with TRA's most recent CRWS Texas Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (TPDES) permit application with the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality, substantial modifications to the pretreatment program were required to support compliance with 40CFR403 and 30TAC315, including updated local limits to control pollutants entering the sanitary sewer; and
- This action will approve the attached amendment to Chapter 6 Wastewater, Pretreatment and Discharge Rules and Regulations of the Airport's Code of Rules and Regulations to implement the program modifications and comply with the TPDES permit.

DFW BOARD APPROVAL: At its meeting on October 3, 2024, the DFW Board adopted DFW Board Resolution No. No. 2024-10-269 and recommended that the Resolution be submitted to the Owner Cities of Fort Worth and Dallas for their approval.

A Form 1295 is not required because: This M&C does not request approval of a contract with a business entity.

#### FISCAL INFORMATION / CERTIFICATION:

The Director of Finance certifies that approval of this recommendation will have no material effect on City funds.

Submitted for City Manager's Office by: ALL ACMs 6122

Originating Business Unit Head: Leann Guzman 8973

Additional Information Contact: Leann Guzman 8973

Expedited